SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

TRACKER

NN OFF ROAD

696886-B
Issued 05-19 Revised 07-19







SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

ELECTRIC POWERED VEHICLE

TRACKER LX6 Li

STARTING MODEL YEAR 2019

Never modify the vehicle in any way that will alter the weight distribution of the vehicle, decrease its stability or increase the speed be-
yond the factory specifications. Such modifications can cause serious personal injury or death. The manufacturer prohibits and dis-
claims responsibility for any such modifications or any other alteration which would adversely affect the safety of the vehicle.

The manufacturer reserves the right to incorporate engineering and design changes to products in this manual, without obligation to
include these changes on units sold previously.

The information contained in this manual may be revised periodically by the manufacturer, and therefore is subject to change without
notice.

The manufacturer DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR ERRORS IN THIS MANUAL, and SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL
AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES resulting from the use of the information and materials in this manual.

These are the original instructions as defined by 2006/42/EC.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION
Textron Specialized Vehicles, Inc.
1451 Marvin Griffin Road.
Augusta, Georgia, USA 30906-3852

Dealer: 800-296-4804

Consumer: 877-394-6727
www.trackeroffroad.com

Page i



To obtain a copy of the limited warranty applicable to the vehicle, call or write a local
Distributor, authorized Branch or the Warranty Department with vehicle serial number and
manufacturer code.

The use of non Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) approved parts may void the
warranty.

Tampering with or adjusting the governor to permit vehicle to operate at above factory
specifications will void the vehicle warranty.

When servicing engines, all adjustments and replacement components must be per original
vehicle specifications in order to maintain the United States of America Federal and State
emission certification applicable at the time of manufacture.

BATTERY PROLONGED STORAGE

All batteries will self discharge over time. The rate of self discharge varies depending on the
ambient temperature and the age and condition of the batteries.

A fully charged battery will not freeze in winter temperatures unless the temperature falls
below -75° F (-60° C).

BATTERY DISPOSAL

Lead-acid batteries are recyclable. Return whole scrap batteries to distributor, manufacturer
or lead smelter for recycling. For neutralized spills, place residue in acid-resistant
containers with absorbent material, sand or earth and dispose of in accordance with local,
state and federal regulations for acid and lead compounds. Contact local and/or state
environmental officials regarding disposal information.

Page ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION Page No.
HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL . . . ..ottt e e et e e e \%
ACCELERATOR . . oottt et e et e e A-1
BATTERY CHARGER.. . . ..ottt B-1
BODY . oot c-1
BRAKES . .ttt D-1
ELECTRICAL .\ttt ettt et e e e e e e E-1
ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL . . .\ vto ettt et e ettt e e e e e e e e e F-1
FRONT SUSPENSION AND STEERING . . ..\ttt ettt e e e e e e G-1
MOTOR & oottt e et e e e et e e e e H-1
REAR AXLE ..\ttt e e J-1
REAR SUSPENSION . ..ttt ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e K-1
SEATING . ettt L-1
WEATHER PROTECTION . ..\ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e M-1
WHEELS AND TIRES . . .\ oottt e e e e e e e e e N-1
DECALS AND LABELS . ..ttt et e et e e e e e e e e e e P-1

Service Parts Manual Page iii



NOTES

Page iv Service Parts Manual



This manual is divided into several sections:

* GENERAL INFORMATION
* |[LLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

The first section, GENERAL INFORMATION, contains the following information:

* WARRANTY INFORMATION
* TABLE OF CONTENT
* HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

The second section, ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN, contains illustrations and parts lists for all systems of your
vehicle.

USE OF THE MANUAL
To use this manual, consult the TABLE OF CONTENTS to locate the information or illustration required.

Introduction of some revisions varies due to supply of components; therefore, it is possible that various combinations of
components may be found that are not directly reflected by each illustration. Consult the illustration that best suits your
situation and then contact the Service Parts Department. It is important that the serial number or VIN of your vehicle and
the model name be supplied to Service Parts when ordering any replacement components.

Page v



Left hand

illustration page Parts list (continued on
rear of page if required)

1. WHEN THE PART NUMBER IS NOT KNOWN

¢ Determine the function and application of the part required. Turn to the Table of Content and select the most
appropriate title.

¢ Turn to the page number indicated and locate the desired part on the illustration.

* From the illustration, obtain the item number assigned to the desired part. Refer to the accompanying
description for specific information regarding the part.

2. IF YOU KNOW THE PART NUMBER
* Locate the part number or description in the appropriate column on the parts list page.

NOTE: It is suggested that you confirm that the part selected is correct by verifying it with the pictorial representation on
the illustrated page.

Should an asterisk (*) appear in the part number column on the parts list page, read upwards until a part number is
found. The part number is the lowest assembly sold by Service Parts and the asterisk (*) indicates that the part depicted
is not available for purchase.

NOTE: Descriptions are indented under the assembly that they are used on. That assembly is, in turn listed under the
assembly that it is used on. This process is repeated until the highest final assembly is reached.

To facilitate the maintenance and repair of the vehicle, a Repair and Service Manual is available from
the Service Parts Department.

Page vi



HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

3. COLOR CODE FOR BODY COMPONENTS

The last two digits of the part number for the body part will denote the color code, locate the part number for the cowl,
rear body, seat pod, side panel or seat wrap then locate your color in the list below, replace the last ** or XX with the two
digit color code.

CODE # DESCRIPTION
11 BLACK
39 FLAME RED

Service Parts Manual Page vii



\C¢

Front of Vehicle

To harness
from direction
selector

Part of Frame

0 Pedal Box Assembly includes items 2 - 33

e Accelerator Pedal Assembly includes items 28 - 30

Page A-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 654643 Pedal Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 33)........ccccciiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
2 652241G03 Accelerator Pedal Bracket ... 1
3 01051G01 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 10 X 1/2" L uuuiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
4 25853G01 Pedal BOX @Nd COVET.........coiiiiiiiiiiee ittt 1
5 00684G6 Truss Head Screw (SS), #8 - 32 X 3/4" Lg...ecceeiieiii e 2
6
7 01050G02 Pan Head Torx Screw, #4 - 20 X 5/8" Lg.....cccvveviiiiiiieiieeieeeeee e 2
8 28444G01 Accelerator RO Cam ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
9
10 00983G01 Self Threading NUt, .38" ... ..o 2
11 602484 PIUNGET ..t 1
12
13
14 17677G1 Spring Retainer......ooo e 1
15 17979G1 BUSHING, 75" X 2" LG te et ettt 1
16 73046G01 (076] ] o] (=TT Te] aJRST o] 11 oo [PPSR 1
17 17677G2 Spring Retainer, 3/8".........uvieieeeeee e 1
18 73332G01 AcCelerator RO ........oooiiiiiiiii e 1
19 00532G4 Hex NUt, 5/16" - 24 ... e 1
20 10385G4 Clevis Yoke (AdjuStable)..........oooiiiiiiiiie e 1
21 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 5/168" X 13/16" LG ...eeieeeieieieeiieesiee e 1
22 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" X 31" L «.uueeeiiiiiiieeeee e 3
23
24 10387G3 Cotter Pin, 3/32" X 3/4" LG cecceeee ettt 1
25 74432G01 Pedal PivOt Pin ... 1
26 12064G6 PUSH NUL, 5/16"....c et eee s 1
27 25799G03 Accelerator Pedal Assembly (Includes Items 28 - 30) ........cccccuveeeeriiinnnnnn. 1
28 * Oval Rivet, 3/16" X 7/16" LG ..eevveerieeiieenieeetee e 6
29 27512G01 Accelerator Pedal Pad ...........coocviiiiiiiiic e 1
30 652824 Accelerator Pedal...........ooiiiiiiii 1
31

Page A-2




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 654644 Pedal HarnEss. ..o 1
33 654645 Grommet (RUDDET) ......oeiiiiii e 1
34
35
36 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 4/5" Lg......ccceeieriieeiieeiee e 4
37 70135G01 Pedal PivOt COVET ...t 1

Page A-3




ACCELERATOR

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page A-4







THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 653214 Battery Charger, 51V, 3 Meter Chord...........eevvieeeeiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
2
3 657667 Battery Charger Paddle.............oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

Page B-2




BATTERY CHARGER

Notes:

Page B-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



BATTERY CHARGER

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page B-4




Front of Vehicle

Front of Vehicle

Page C-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 617620 BrUSNQUAIT.......cco oot e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s e e annnnes 1
2 00440G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 .......cccceeverrieenei e 2
3 00440G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 ........ccceeveriieeiiee e 2
4 75048G04 SPACEN, .328" X 75" X 1" L uueurrrreeeiieieeee ettt 2
5 75048G02 Spacer, .328" X 75" X 1.31" Lg .eoooeeiiieiiieeiieeiie ettt 2
6 00559G8 Flat Washer (Narrow), 5/16".........oovvviiiiieiiiiiis s 4
7 00565G8 LOCK WAShET, 5/16" ......eiiiieieiiie ettt seee s 4
8 70452G01 ACCESS COVEL ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e s r e s 1
9 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X 9/16" Lg ..cccveereeeiieiiienieeeiee et 16
10 641260 0T o] o 1= gl (oo g == = IR 1
1
12 613273 FIONE FASCIA .....vveiiii ittt 1
13 654275 Front Fascia BraCket..........occviiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
14 15058G1 Rivet (Aluminum Black), 3/16" X .45" ..ot 2
15 654276 Front FASCIA BIraCe ......cccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 2
16 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 ........occoveeieiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 2
17 14390G4 LOCK NUL, 174" = 20 1ottt ettt 2
18 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Swageform Screw, 1/4" - 20 X .7" L «eeeeveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 2
19 16469G1 Fender Washer, 1 1/4" O.D. X 9/32" 1.D. ..cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
20 71102G03 Hex Washer Head Taptite Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1.15" Lg, Grade 5.........c..cevvvveeeen. 2
21 664610 (070111 RS 1 - 1 o T SO UP PR TR 1

Page C-2




Front of Vehicle

o Instrument Panel Assembly includes items 8 - 16

Instrument Panel Assembly with Ball Deflector
includes items 9 - 13

Page C-3




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 613036G0** | Cowl (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) ..........cooocccvvvvvvvennnnnn. 1
2 617643 GIIll COVET .. 1
3 71597G01 Self Threading Nut, 5mm X 10mMm X I5MM.......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 2
4 71055G01 A=Y R 7 TGt A I o P 6
5 614378 Fender Flare (DriVEr SIAE) .......ooi i e 1
6 613274 Fender Flare (Passenger Side)..........oovvvuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 674314 Instrument Panel Assembly (Includes Item 8 - 16 ).........ceevvvieiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinee, 1
8 71917G01 Instrument Panel Assembly with Ball Deflector (Includes Item 9 - 13) ..... 1
9 00614G3 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 18 X 5/8" Lg......cccccovvvecivriiiiiriiiieeeeeeenn, 6
10 71153G01 Ball Deflector (Passenger Side) ...ccccovvveieeeeieiiiiiiieeeee 1
11 71154G01 Ball Deflector (Driver SIde) ...t 1
12 628010 INSTIUMENE PANEI ... 1
13 71364G02 Speed NUt "J" TYPE, #8 ..ooeiiiiiiie et 5
14 662223 Safety Console Label Bracket ..........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccsn e
15 71158G01 CUP HOIAEI INSEIT .. 1
16 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X 1" Lg ..ocovivreeeeiiiiiiiee e 2
17
18
19
20 608290 Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 X 3/4" Lg ..uueeeeiiiiiiiiee et 5
21 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/L16" X 1" LO .cuvvereeieieiieeaeeeiaeiiiiieeie e 7
22 71115G01 VINYE THIM Lottt e e e e e e e e e e e eenb e e e eeaeas 2
23 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/L16" X 1" Lg .uveeeeeeiiiiieeeiiiiieee et 2

Page C-4




Front of Vehicle

Page C-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 70441G01 SEAL FIAME ..o 1
2 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 X .875 " Lg ..cccevevvviiieeieeeieeeeeeen, 2
3 00438G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 .......uuueiiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 2
4 00559G8 Flat Washer, B5/168" ... et e e e e e e e e e 2
5 11098G6 LOCK NUL | 5/LB" = 18 ..oeeiieiiiiiiee ettt e e nnnaneeas 2
6
7
8
9 10570G10 Domed Rivet (SS), 5/32" X /16" Lg....ccuvveieeiiiiiiiie e 10
10 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminumy), 3/16" X 9/16" L ...ccoiieeiriiieiieieee et 5
11 70451G01 LOWEr FIOON PANEL........ciiiiiiiiiiie e 1
12 648840 ReAr FIOOK PANEL.......eiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
13 652149G02 [ T0] 0 1= USROS 1
14 618888 Rocker Panel (Driver SId) ......coovviiiiiiiiiiiic i 1
15 618889 Rocker Panel (Passenger Side) ........ccuueeieeiiiiiiieiiiiiie et 1
16
17 634161 Flanged Button Head Torx Bolt, M6 - 1 X 30MM LG ...ccvvveeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiienine, 3
18 15058G6 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X .95" L ..uuuvrriiiiiiiieaaaeee it 1
19 00789G2 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), #10 - 24 X 1 1/4" Lg...cccvvveeeiiiiiieeeiiniieeeeee 1
20 14390G10 LOCK NUL, #10 - 24 ...ttt e e e e e ar e e r e e e e e e e s s e nnnnnrnees 1
21 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 ... e e 1
22 23726G4 SPACEL, 5/LB" ...ttt aaaa s 3
23 23726G4 SPACEL, 5/LB" ...t a e e e e aaeeas 1
24 601476 Flanged LOCK NUL, IMB - L...ccoieeeiiiiiiiiieeieee e e r e e e e e e 3

Page C-6




Front of Vehicle

/

Rear Bumper Installation

\%p

Front of Vehicle

Page C-7




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 625272G1XX Rear Body (With TaillightS) ........cocciiiieeeecee e 1
(See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES)

2 10570G10 RIVEL (SS), 5/32" X 918" L ..veeiveeiitee ittt ettt 2
3 10570G12 Rivet (Aluminum), .257" X 556" Lg ...ecicueerieeiieiieeniiesieesiee st seee e siee e seeens 2
4 633917 RIVEL (PIASHIC) .ttt 2
5

6 71320G01 ACCESS PANEI ..o 1
7 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 X .63" Lg ....ccuvrrieiiiiiiiiie et 5
8 16816G2 RatChet RIVEL, .25 X .88 7" ..ot 2
9 71609G01 SEALt HINGE PIALE ...cevvieieee e e e e e e e e 2
10 10570G11 RIVEL (SS), 5/32" X 70" LG +eeiteeiuieeiteeeiiee sttt sttt stee et saee e 4
1

12 71451G02 REAI BUMPET ...t e e e e e 1
13

14 71102G01 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 .......cccceiiirieriieene e 4
15 00571G2 Flat Washer, 5/16” ........coiiieiiee ettt sttt 2
16 71455G01 BUMPET PIUG ...t 4
17 71554G01 “J" - Type Nut Retainer, 1/4” - 20.....cccoiiiiiiieiii et 4
18 666066 COVET PIALE ..o 1
19 71316G01 o (0T RPN 1
20

21 635054G02 Fender Liner (DrIVEr SIAE).......cvuvuieiiiiiiiiiies oo e e e e e 1
22 635054G03 Fender Liner (Passenger SIde) .......ccccuuuiiiiiiiiiiieaeeee ettt 1
23 16816G2 Ratchet Fastener, 1/4” X 887" L ....uuuueeiiiiiieee i 2
24 14601G17 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X 575" L ..ueeteiiiiieieiiiiiiiee et 2
25

26 70244G05 Battery Tray (Passenger Side) ...t 1
27 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 X .8" Lg ...cccccvvrrriiiiiiiieeeee e 4

Page C-8




BODY

Notes:

Page C-9 696886 Service Parts Manual



BODY

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page C-10




° Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) includes items 2 - 28 o\

Page D-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 70690G02 Brake Pedal Assembly (with Brake Lights) (Includes Items 2 - 28)................. 1
2 652791G03 BraKe PEUAI ...........oeoeeeeeeececeeee e 1
3 652253G03 Park Brake Pedal............cooooiiiiiiii 1
4
5 70257G01 Service Brake Pad..........cccooiiviiiiiciii e 1
6 70256G01 Park Brake Pad ..........coocuiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
7 16409G1 Oval Rivet, 3/8" X 15/32" L. ccuuiieeeiaiiieiiieiei ettt a e 9
8
9 652820 Service Brake Pedal Plate..........c.coocvviiiiii i 1
10 70682G01 PIVOL PN e 1
11 70681G01 Torsion Spring, .408" Dia X 193" Lg ..eeveiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiie e 2
12 658825 0TS o T N T A Bt G RSP 2
13 00737G8 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #10 - 24 x 1" Lg, Grade 5......cccevveeeviviiicnnvinnnen, 4
14 00739G1 Rubber NUt, #10 - 24 ... 2
15 652355 Brake Pedal SPaCET..........coiiiiiiiiieiiie e 2
16 27137G01 CONICAI SPIING ..vveiieiiiiiie et e e e sibreee e 2
17 14390G10 LOCK NUL, #10 = 24 ..ottt e e e 2
18 10606G8 MICIO SWILCH .. 1
19 00645G2 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #6 - 32 X 1 1/4" Lg ....ccccuveeeeiiiieee e 2
20 00559G5 [ Eo AT = T [ AR -3 O 2
21 00559G3 Flat WASKHET, #6.......eeiiiiiiiieiiiie e 4
22 00565G3 LOCK WASNET, H6 .....eeieiiiiiiii et 2
23 00525G5 HEX NUL, 0 = 32 oot 2
24 13514G1 Pan Head Phillips Screw with

Internal Tooth Lock Washer, #6 - 32 X .22" Lg ...uuuveevieeeeeeieeieeiiiiieneeeeeennn 2
25 00642G8 Flat WasSher, 5/16" .......ooo et 2
26 14628G1 FaSTON TaD .....eeiiiiiiiii e 2
27 24605G1 Wire Harness, Brake Light.........cccceeroiiiiiiiiieee e 1
28 17618G1 [N} (o T = T o T A 1K o SO 2

Page D-2




@ Compensator Assembly includes items 37 - 49

&

Front of Vehicle

Page D-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 70582G01 Hex Head Shoulder Bolt (SS), 3/4" x 4.03", 3/8" - 16 X .62" Lg .....ccocvvevvernenne 1
2 70581G01 Flanged Bushing, .1.062" O.D. X .795" L.D....cooiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeeeee e 2
3 70676G01 L 650 TS o o [P UT TP PRR 1
4 00643G1 LOCK WaASKEL, B/8" .. ..ot e e e e e 1
5 11098G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8™ = LB .eeeeiee ittt ettt ettt e e e e e nnnee e s 1
6 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x .7" Lg (Not lllustrated)...........ccccceeeeeeeernn.n. 1
7 12416G2 Nylon Wedge Lock Clamp (Not lHllustrated) ..........cccuuvieiiiiiiiiieeeieieeeen 3
8
9
10
11 01111G01 Retaining RiNG (SS), Di@ .8".....coiiiiie ittt 4
12 10386G3 CleVvis Pin, (438" X .938" g ...uuuureeririiieieeeeeeiiiiiierieeeeeeaeeeesessssnsnnssenneereeeseeesses 1
13 10387G3 Cotter PiN, (094" X 75" LO..ciiiiiieee ettt 1
14
15 70601G01 KICK=0FF LINK. .. teteee et e e e e e e e e e s e nneeees 1
16 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" O.D. X .31" L.D....ocuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
17 20835G1 Teflon Washer, 3/8" ... 2
18 00559G8 Flat WasSher, 5/L6" ... ...t e e e e e aeaees 2
19 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" X 75" L oo iiueeeeeeeiitiiie ettt 2
20 70098G01 KiICK-0Off CamM PIVOL.........oiiiiiiiiiii e 1
21 10097G6 Flanged BeaAriNg........cccooiiiiiiiieeiers sttt e e e e e e e e e e 2
22
23
24 70587G01 KICK-Off CAM ...t e 1
25 71215G01 Set Screw With Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 X .5" Lg «.eeeeeriiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
26 14134G4 Spacer, .76" O.D. X .395" [.D. X 1.25" L ..ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
27 70113G01 AdJUSEADIE BUMPET ....ceiiiiiiiiiie e 1
28 11027G1 LOCK NUL, 5/16 - 18" ...ttt ettt e e e e e s 1
29 70080G02 CAtCN BIACKET.......ceeiiei ittt 1
30 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X .25" Lg, Grade 5 .......cccuuviiiiiiiiiieeeeieiiiieeeee e 2
31 14390G4 LOCK NUE (SS), 1/4" = 20 w.oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2

Page D-4




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 438" X .938" L ...ccciiiiiiiiiiiieite ettt 1
33 10387G3 Cotter Pin, (094" X 75" Lg «ieeieeeiiiiieee et a e 1
34
35
36 654663 Compensator Assembly (Includes Items 37 - 49) .......uvvciiiiieiiiiieeiieieeeeeeeeiiins 1
37 00532G4 HEX NUL, 1/4" = 20 ettt e e e e e e e e e e 2
38 629486 Spherical HeX NUt, 5/16"- 24.........ooviiiieeeiiiiiciieeet e 1
39 28082G01 EQUAlIZEr BIraCKeT ........uuiiiiiiiiieeee ettt r e e e e e e e e e e 1
40 15121G1 Flat Washer, 5/16" .. ...t 2
41 17979G1 Accelerator Rod Bushing, .464" I.D. X 1" O.D. X 2" Lg...cvvvveeriiiieeeeeeinn, 1
42 23061G2 LI = SR 1
43 23463G1 (00] 141 0] (=151 0] TS o ] o R 1
44 652256 Brake YOKE ..ottt 1
45 11098G9 HeX LOCK NUL, 5/16" - 24 .....oeeiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
46 612557 Compensator LINK RO ........oouuiiiieiiiiiie e 1
47 28083G01 Brake Compensator BUMPET..........ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e se s sienveeee e e e e e e e e s ananes 2
48 624695 Brake Cable (DrivVer SId) ......ccouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
49 624696 Brake Cable (Passenger Side)..........coouuviviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieee e 1

Page D-5




BRAKES

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page D-6




o Brake Assembly (Driver Side) includes items 3 - 9
0 Brake Assembly (Passenger Side) includes items 3 - 8, 10

@ Brake Drum Assembly includes items 17, 18

=

j

\G.¢

Front of Vehicle

Tension Pin

Page D-7



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 612189 Brake Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes tems 3 - 9) ....ccceeeeevviiiiiiiiiviiiieeeeeen, 1
2 612211 Brake Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 3-8, 10)........cccceeeeeeernnnn. 1
3 612411 Brake Shoe, Leading .........ocoouuiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
4 612412 Brake Shoe, Trailing .......coooioiiiiiieeeeee e 1
5 612413 DUSE COVEI ...ttt 1
6 612415 Brake SPring, TOP cuvuuuueieiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaan 1
7 612414 Brake Spring, BOtOM ... 1
8 612416 SNOE ClaAMIP . 2
9 612418 Gear Adjuster (DIriVEr SIAE) .....cooviceeeiiiiieeere e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s ssnennes 1
10 612417 Gear Adjuster (Passenger Side).........oovvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
11
12
13 17083G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 24 X 1" Lg, Grade 8 ........c.cccveeeiiiiiiiiieeiiiiieee e siiieeens 4
14 15126G1 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 24 ...ttt 4
15
16 21807G2 Brake Drum Assembly (Includes Items 17, 18) ......cccccuvvveiiiiiieiieiiiiiieee e, 1
17 20947G1 Brake DIUM ..ottt 1
18 19862G2 Lug Bolt, 1/2" - 20 X 1.718" L uuvuereeeeeeiaaaeeeeee ittt 4
19
20
21 21809G1 Flat Washer (Inner Wheel Rim), .984" x 1.312" X .031" ......ccceeiviiiiiiiiriinieeeeen. 1
22 21830G1 Flat Washer (Brake Drum), .765" X 1.50" X .1196" ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeennn 1
23 613172 Slotted HEX NUL, 3/4" = 16 ..vueeeeeeeiee ettt e e e e eeaans 1
24 10387G1 Cotter Pin, 5/32" X 1 /4" L. uuuuueeieeiieeee e ee ettt e e e e e e s ssssnenreeneennaeaaee e 1
25 652248 Brake Cable Bracket (Passenger Side) ......cccceeiviiiieieiieiiieeeeeeeise e 1
26 652249 Brake Cable Bracket (DriVer SId) .......cuuieiiiiaaaiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1

Page D-8




BRAKES

Notes:

Page D-9 696886 Service Parts Manual




BRAKES

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page D-10




ELECTRICAL

696886 Service Parts Manual

Page E-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.
When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 696632 MAIN HAMESS ...t 1
2
3 17618G1 Nylon Clamp, 15.5" (Not Hlustrated)............ueeeeeiiiiiaiiiiiieee e 12

Page E-2




ADVANCED BATTERY 2 MODULE

Front of Vehicle

Page E-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 665953 Battery Management SYSIEIM ........oovvvuuiiiiiiie e e e e 1
2 665954 Cell MOAUIE ...t e e 2
3 663490 T L L] oV = | TSP P TP TPPRP 1
4 651809 BOMOM TTAY ... 1
5
6 01101G01 Tie DOWN BOIt.. ... 2
7 654002G01 Hold Down Bracket (Driver Side) ........cccuvuuiiiiiiiiieeaeaeee it 1
8 654002G02 Hold Down Bracket (Passenger Side).........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 1
9 11027G1 Flanged Lock NUt, 5/16" - 18 ......ccccciviiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e 4
10 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X .80" Lg ....cuuvvvrrrriieiiiiieeeeee i 4
11 13437G9 Serrated Head Lock Screw, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" L .ccuuuiieeeaiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 8
12 14390G4 LOCK NUL, 1/4" = 20 ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s beaeeees 8
13
14 70090G02 R AT SUPPOI . ettt 2
15 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/L6" ... ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e s e eannaees 4
16 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X .80" Lg ....evveiiireiiieiiiiiiiiee i 4
17 70200G01 Truss Head Torx Screw, 3/8" - 16 X .75" Lg...ccovccuvrriiiiieiieeie e eeenieeveeee e 2

Page E-4




ADVANCED BATTERY 2 MODULE

Front of Vehicle

Battery Pack

Page E-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 651878 0] o X0 1= U 1
2 654616 Button Head Tapping Screw, #10 X .625" Lg ....cccovvviiviieeiieicirineee e 5
3 652090 Harness (BMS to Main HarneSss) ......couuuviiiiiiiiiieeeeee et 1
4 654863 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 10 X 8 3/4" Lg ..eevvviivreiiieiiiiieee e 2
5
6 652002 Battery Cable (Red), BAWG, 122MM LJ....cuuuuriiiiieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeevesen e 1
7 653432 Battery Cable (Black), BAWG, 122MM LQ....uuiiiiiaiaiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
8 653449 Battery Cable (Red), BAWG, 145MM Lg.....ocuviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
9 651811 Battery Cable (Black), BAWG, 595MM L. ..cuririieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee e e e e s sssnninenees 1
10 659134 Conical Hex NUt, M8 - 1.25 ... ...t 6
11 651812 B o] o = 1Y PP PP TP TP 1
12
13 659134 Conical HexX NUL, M8 - 1.25 ......ooiiiiii et 2
14 681557 TErMINAl BOOT ....c.oiiiieiiie it 1

Page E-6




ELECTRICAL

ADVANCED BATTERY 3 MODULE

*NOTE: Refer to ADVANCED BATTERY 2 MODULE for exploded view of battery pack

696886 Service Parts Manual

Page E-7



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 651961 Battery Communication Cable, 90AH ..o 1
2 653431 Battery Cable (Black), 6AWG, 154mMmM Lg.......ccooviriiiieieiieiciein e 1
3 653433 Battery Cable (Red), BAWG, 154MM Lg...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
4 654488 Battery Tray SPACET .....uueeiiiiiieeiie it 2
5 659134 Conical HexX NUt, M8 - 1.25 ..ot 2

Page E-8




o DC - DC Converter Assembly includes items 5 - 7

Rear Fender

a®

Front of Vehicle

Front of Vehicle

Page E-9



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 651531 Charger ReCeptacle, 51V .....ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiee et n e e e e e e e 1
2 71055G02 RIVEL, 3/16" DIA. oottt e e e e e e e e s e 4
3 32860G1 [ (o] 1 o T TSP P TP TR TR 1
4 656108 DC-DC Converter Assembly (Includes ItemS 5 - 7)....eeeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiieen, 1
5 632185 DC-DC CONVEITEI ..ttt 1
6 633303 DC-DC Converter BraCKet..........c.uvuviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 632372 Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 32 X 3/4" L. uuuiiiiiaaaiiieiiiiieiiieeeee e 4
8 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 .......coocuveiiiiiiiiieieeiiieeee e 2
9 00559G7 FIat WaSNEE, 1/A" ... et 2
10 11027G2 Flanged LOCk NUt, 1/4™ - 20 ....ooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
11
12
13 613271 REVEISE BUZZET ...ttt 1
14 01041G01 Rivet (AluminumM), 5/32" .. ..o 2

Page E-10




a®

Front of Vehicle

To Battery Positive

Page E-11




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 621330 ST ] =T o] o TP PRR 1
2 16469G1 Fender Washer ..o 2
3 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X .25" Lg, Grade 5 .......cccuuuiiieeiiiiieeeeeiiiieeeeee e 2
4 11027G2 Flanged Lock NUt, 1/4" - 20 ..ot 2
5 12914G1 FaSION TAD ...eeeeiie e 2
6
7
8
9
10
11
12 697126 Control Panel Assembly (Includes Items 13 - 17) ...ccceveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
13 651901 T2V USB POI ..ttt e e e e e e e 1
14 651897G06 Rocker Speed SWILCh ..o 1
15 626655G06 CONIOI PANEL ...t 1
16 667014G01 State of Charge FUel MEter ... 1
17 651897G01 Horn SWitch (2 POSITION) ...oooiiiii e 1
18
19
20
21 608290 Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 X .780" Lg .vuvvvrrereeeeeiiieiiiiiiiniieerreee e e e e e e e e e s snnnnns 3
22 611282 COMMON KBY S ...iiiiiiiii ittt e e e e aee 1
23 653072 Key Switch, Snap-in, 4 POSITION .........uueiiiiiiiiiiai e 1
24
25 651897G03 Headlight Switch, Hi/Low (3 Position) (For LED LightS).......ccccccccovviviivivvinnnnen. 1

Page E-12




0 LED Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) includes item 3

e LED Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) includes item 3

I

Front of Vehicle

Inside of Cowl

Taillight Assembly, (Driver Side)

includes items 24, 26 - 28
Taillight Assembly, (Passenger Side)
includes items 25 - 28

Rear Body

Front of Vehicle

Taillight Assembly

Light Assembly to Bezel

Page E-13



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 659009 LED Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Iltem 3)..........ccccccvvviveeeennnn. 1
2 659008 LED Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Item 3).............cvvuennnnn. 1
3 651411G03 LED Headlight ..........cooiiiiie ettt 1
4
5
6 71597G01 Self Threading Nut, 5mm X 10mm X 15MM.........ccorrriiiiiiiiiiiiiirieere e, 4
7 71781G02 RV 4101 B =T oL PR T TP PP 1
8
9
10 677730 Jumper Harness (Hi/Low), Led Headlight. ............oovuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
11
12 664780 Jumper Harness, Turn Signal Lights (Not Hllustrated) ..........ccoccoeveeiniiiincennnee. 1
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 71364G02 "J" TYPE NUL, HB e a e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeereaaaas 4
20 71425G01 Tapping SCrew, #8 - 18 X 3/4" L ..ccoviueiee ettt 4
21 71781G02 Tape (Vinyl) (NOt HIUStrated) ......cccveviriieiieeiieee e 1
22 655150 Taillight Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Items 24, 26 - 28).............cccevveeeens 1
23 655152 Taillight Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 25 - 28) ........ccccvvveeeeeen. 1
24 625251 Taillight Bezel (DIVEr SIAE) ......ccooiuriiiieiiiiiiie ettt 1
25 625252 Taillight Bezel (Passenger Side).........cocccuriiiieiiiiiiee e e e e 1
26 00513G4 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 18 X 3/4" Lg ...cvvvvvvvviriiiiiiiiie e eeeeeeeeeeeans 2
27 22288G1 Taillight ASSEMDIY. ..o 1
28 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X 9/16".......c.ueeiieiiiie et 2

Page E-14




ELECTRICAL

Notes:

Page E-15 696886 Service Parts Manual



ELECTRICAL

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page E-16




° Controller Assembly includes items 2 - 8

Main Motor Wires

Front of Vehicle

Page F-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 696692 Controller Assembly (Includes ItEMS 2 - 8) ....uvvveeviiiieeeeeiiir e 1
2 696571 CONtroller BraCKet.........ccoiiiieiieeiiieiee e 1
3 697454 CONIOllEr, 1234SE .....ooeiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
4 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 ...........cccoeveerrnnnen. 2
5 450452 Flanged NUL, MB - L...ooooiiiiiii e r e e e e e 4
6 653485 Positive Battery Cable, B+, 21" Lg .....ccooeeiiiiieeeeeeeiccis i e e e ee e 1
7 653471 Negative Battery Cable, B-, 19" L. ...uuuiiiiiiiaaiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
8 606421 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 X 30MM LQ ..ccoovviviiieeiniiiiie e 4
9 00438G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 .....ccccvvviieiieiieeee e 2
10 11027G1 Flanged Lock NUt, 5/16" - 18 ...t 2
11 16816G2 Ratchet RiVet, .25" X 887" ... 1
12 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8..........ccccoevvvvrerinnnnnnn. 3

Page F-2




ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL

Notes:

Page F-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page F-4




Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Passenger Side)
includes items 4 - 13

Spindle and Hub Assembly (Driver Side) g E
includes items 5 - 13, 17 ‘ S

Steering Box
Assembly

Page G-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 633795 FRONE AXIE ..t s 1
2 70990G03 (ST T o 4 o P UPERRPPR 2
3 70930G01 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Passenger Side) (Includes ltems 4 - 13).. 1
4 70802G01 SpIiNdle ASSEMDIY ......oeiiiiiiiee e 1
5 632925 Flanged Bushing, O.D 35mm X 1.D 25mm........cccccciveeiieeeiiiiiieiieieeee, 1
6 632926 Bearing, O.D 28MM .......coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 25146G1 Gre@SE Sal.......eiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 11750G2 Roller Bearing and Race ASSemDbIY ..o 2
9 35886G01 WHEEI HUD ... 1
10
11 12093G1 Slotted NUL, #1 - 14 e 1
12 00798G8 Cotter Pin, 5/32" X 1 3/4" L «.cceeee ittt e e 1
13 12091G2 SPINAIE CAP i e e e 1
14 70754G01 Thrust Washer (SS), 1.3 ... e 1
15
16 70931G01 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Driver Side) (Includes ltems 5 - 13, 17) ... 1
17 70803G01 SpINAIE ASSEMDIY ...eeiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e 1
18
19 00560G3 Flat Washer, 172" ... ettt 2
20 70745G01 King Pin TUDE, 4.36" LG .eeeeiieiiiiieieeie et e e e e e 1
21 00407G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 x 6" Lg, Grade 5 .......cceiiiiiieiiiiiieeee e 1
22 14390G6 LOCK NUL, 172" = 13 et 1
23 652258 SPING Plate....coooeeie e 2
24 00734G1 LOCK NUL, 7/16" = 14 ettt e e e e r e e e e e e e e e e e nanes 6
25 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 ........cceeviiineiiieenieeeeeee e 6
26 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer ............ooiiiiii e 4
27 10194G1 Rubber Shock Absorber Bushing............oeoiiiiiiiiiee e, 4
28 00532G6 HEX NUE, 1/4" = 20 ... 2
29 76419G01 SHOCK ADSOIDET .......ciiiiie ittt 2
30 10044G01 RV 101 2= o PSSR 2

Page G-2




Page G-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 70964G01 Steering Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 23) ......ooooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
2 70965G01 Steering Rack Cover and Bearing ..........cccveieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
3
4 * JAM NUL, 172" = 20t 1
5 70750G01 Retaining Ring (EXternal) ........c..ovvviiiiiiiiee e 1
6 15112G1 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" X 1.D .78" ....co it 1
7 70603G01 T T o o TS 1
8 70751G01 Retaining Ring (INternal)............ooiiiiiiii e 1
9 70638G01 SEAI (PINION) ...ttt 1
10 70604G01 Steering RACK ..o 1
11 * Set Screw, #10 - 32 X 25" LG coooi i 1
12 70590G01 RACK LOAAE ..ottt e 1
13 70666G01 COMPrESSION SPIING ..uuvviieiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s anannes 1
14 70645G01 Gasket (Rack Loader COVEN) ..ot 1
15 652259 Cover (RACK LOAAET) .....cooiiiiiieiiiiee et 1
16 71102G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 11/16" Lg, Grade 5..........cccoeveeennnnen. 2
17 10389G3 Grease Fitting (Straight) ..........cooooi e, 1
18 70694G01 RO ENA (INNEF) .ottt 1
19 70961G01 = Tod = T o R 1
20 12416G2 NYION Clamp, 10" LG oot 1
21 11391G8 HOSE Clamp, 1.81" ... et 1
22
23 70695G01 Tie Rod End (Outer) (Includes Items 24 - 25)..........ccoeeieiiiiiieniiiiiieeeee 1
24 50641G1 (€1 70)00]401=] SOOI 1
25 50209G02 Hex Slotted Nut, 7/16" = 20 ......cooeiiiiiiieeiee e 1
26 10387G2 Cotter Pin, /32" X 1 et 1

Page G-4




e Steering Column Kit includes items 13 - 25

@ Tie Rod Assembly includes items 37 - 41

\CS

Front of Vehicle

<dl

Ql ‘(’ i
N t Axle Shown For L-ﬁ

! >
‘ C‘/F 1 reference only

Page G-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 00464G8 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 ........ccccoueineiiieeiieeieeiee e 2
2 01068G01 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 3.5" Lg, Grade 5 .......coeoiiiiiiiieieceeeenee e 1
3 70667G02 Spacer, O.D, 1" X 1.D 146" X 1.2" LG teeteeeeiiiee e 2
4 70667G04 Spacer, O.D 1" X 1.D 146" X .69" L ...uueeeiiiiiiieeiiiieiee et 1
5 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 ........ccceoveiniiiiieiiieieiee e 2
6 00560G2 Flat Washer, 7/168" ... ..ot 7
7 00734G1 LOCK NUL, 7/18" = 14 .ottt ees 3
8 00532G7 [ Lo N LU e O R 1
9 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/4" LG ....ceeieiiiieiiiiieeeee e 4
10 00879G1 LOCK WaShET, 3/8" ... ..ottt es 4
11
12 70758G05 Steering Column Assembly (Includes Items 13 -25) .....ccccovviiiiiiiniiiee e, 1
13 70610G03 Steering COIUMN ... e e 1
14 28569G01 Steering Column BUShING .......ooiiiiii e 1
15 01022G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, #6 - 20 X 5/16" Lg .uuuvveeiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
16 70607G01 Steering Shaft.......oooo e 1
17 15112G1 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" X 1.D .78" ....co it 1
18 70887G01 Wave WaAShEr .........ooiiiii e 1
19
20 70580G01 Intermediate Shaft ...........c..ooi i 1
21 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5.........cceeveviieeiieiieereeenne 1
22 00565G8 LoCk WaSher, 5/18"...... ..o 1
23
24 70751G01 Retaining RiNg (INternal)...........oeiiiiiiiiie e 1
25 70888G01 Retaining Ring (EXternal) .........ccccooiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
26
27 602980 Steering Wheel, Premium ... e 1
28 71147G01 Steering WHeEel COVET .......c.c..eeiiiiiiiieiee et a e e e 1
29 14390G2 LOCK NUL, 5/8" = 18 ...ttt e 1
30 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5.......ccceooveiieiiriiee e 1
31 00565G8 [0 ot QAT = 1] [T gAY B L 1

Page G-6



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 00734G1 LOCK NUL, 7/18" = 14 .ottt 2
33
34
35
36 70876G02 Tie Rod Assembly 26.44" Lg (Includes Items 37 - 41).......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee. 1
37 70897G02 Threaded ROd (24" L) ..ceeiueeeiiiee ettt e e 1
38 70902G01 Tie Rod End (Left Hand Threads) ..o 1
39 01069G01 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Left Hand Threads).........ccccovvveeiieeinnnennnen. 1
40 70902G02 Tie Rod End (Right Hand Threads)..........ccccceiieiiiieieieeee e, 1
41 01069G02 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Right Hand Threads) ..........cccccoeiiniiiinieinninn. 1

Page G-7




FRONT SUSPENSION AND STEERING

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page G-8




Rear Axle

Front of Vehicle

Front of Vehicle

\ NS
YA
N .

Page H-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 681071 IMIOTOK, T2V ..ottt e e e r et e e e e e e s s 1
2 601327 LOCK WASQET, BMIM ...oeiiiiiiiiiie e 6
3
4
5 00915G1 Bonded Seal Washer, 1/4" LD. .....cocciiiiieiee e 3
6 616716 Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 X L6MM L ..ccovvviiiiiiiiiiie e e 3
7 605741 Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 25mm Lg, Grade 10.9..........ccceiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiieeee, 6
8
9
10 635137G01 Motor Wire (U), 2AWG, 44" ...ttt 1
11 635137G02 Motor Wire (V), 2AWG, 41" ..ttt e e e e e e 1
12 635137G03 Motor Wire (W), 2AWG, 37" ...ttt s e er e e e e e e e e e e e reaeees 1
13
14 668275 ENA CAP PIUQ ..ot 1
15
16
17 11027G2 Flanged LOCK NUt, 1/4" = 20 ...ccooiuiiiie ettt 1
18 630761 (o To] o @1 F=10 1] o JR TP PTUPTT TP 1
19 00414G7 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 7/8" Lg, Grade 5 .........cccuveeieiiiiiieieeiiiieee e 1
20 00559G7 [ Eo VoY= T (= AR I 1

Page H-2




MOTOR

Notes:

Page H-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



MOTOR

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page H-4




Page J-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 633599 Rear Axle, 16.99:1 (Includes HEMS 2 - 42) ....ccvveeeeiiiiieeeeee e 1
2 601082 Differential ASSEMBIY ........uueeiiii i 1
3
4
5
6
7 15118G1 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 2.125" L ...eeeieiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 4
8 15558G1 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X .75" L «oeieeieeceeieiiiiiieeeee e e e 10
9 17473G1 Bearing ASSEMDIY ......oove i ————— 2
10 23519G2 Ball Bearing Single Lip Seal .......ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiss e 1
11 23520G1 Ball BEAING ...ceieiiiiiiiiee et 1
12 23530G1 RELAINET RING..cii ittt 1
13 24628G1 (O R 10T TS - | EEESRRR 1
14 601084 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 24 ..ot 4
15
16
17 608811 =1 0o [ @2 T o T PP PRR 2
18 611788 Ball BEAING ...ttt 2
19 612064 Ol SEAI ...t a e 2
20 612824 GASKEL ...t 1
21 617608 Axle Shaft (DrVEr SId) ......cceveeieiieiiieeeee e s 1
22 617609 Axle Shaft (Passenger SIde) .........eeeiiiii i 1
23 620327 INPUE GBI ...ttt e e 1
24 620328 Ol SEAI ... ittt 1
25 620335 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 24 X 1.25" L «.cceeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 4
26
27
28 620340 2 1IN S 7= = 4T T S 1
29 620345 (O T 1 o TR =] o ] o' S 2
30 620347 RUDDEE PIUG ... 1
31 620348 Differential CoVer Plate..........ccuviiiiiiiiie e 1

Page J-2




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 620349 Intermediate Gear ASSEMDBIY ..........iiiiiiiiiii s 1
33 620350 DIIVE GAI ...ttt e s e e 1
34 620355 Ball BEAING......eeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
35 620358 (O R 1T TR <] 2 T SRS R R P 2
36 620359 RetainiNg RING.....cooiiiiiiie e 6
37
38
39 620329 Input Gears Kit (NOt HluStrated)..........uuureveiiieeeeeiiiiiiiiieee e e e 1
40 620361 Internal Gears Kit (Not lllustrated)..........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiiiie e, 1
41 620362 Ball Bearing Kit (Not Hlustrated) ............oocuvvieiiiiiiieeiiiiecee e 1
42 620363 Differential Cover Assembly Kit (Not lllustrated) .........c.ccocveeeeiiiiiieenennns 1

Page J-3



REAR AXLE

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page J-4







THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 642085 SHOCK ADSOIDET ......ceiiiii et 2
2 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer, 1.D. .406" X O.D. 1.25" ......coocciiiiiiiiiee e 4
3 10194G1 RUDDEI BUSHING ...t 4
4 00532G6 HEX NUL, B/8™ = 24 ..ottt ettt et sre e e nteeeneeeneee s 2
5 10044G01 VINYE CAP 1ttt ettt nree s 1
6 667990 [T ST o] 11 T PSR 2
7 624030 Flanged BUSHING ......eeeiiiiiiiiii et 2
8 652708G03 LIft BraCKET ..o 1
9 00560G1 Flat WaSher, 3/8™...... oottt 8
10 11098G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 .eeiiiie ettt ettt sttt ettt et e et saeeennee s 4
11 00430G12 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 5 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 .......cceevvveiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiee e 4
12 624030 Flanged BUSHING .........cooiiiiiiiiii et 4
13 70289G02 Split Spacer (Steel), [.D .376" X O.D. 1" X 1" L. ..ceccueereeiiieiieeniee e 2
14
15 652245 SNACKIE PIALE ... 2
16 00665G9 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 3 1/2" LQ «eeeviueeiieeiiiiiee e 2
17 11098G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 .eeeiiiieiiie ettt ettt sttt ettt s nnee s 2
18
19 | 652713G103 Mounting Plate (DFVEr Side) ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 | 652713G203 Mounting Plate (Passenger Side) ..........uevviiiiiiiiie i 1
21 70492G01 ] o] 01T g =0 0 1= R 1
22
23
24 608654 Split LOCK WaShEr, ML0 ......ccuiiiiiiieeeies it e e e e e e s nee e e e e ae e e e e e s annnnes 1
25 00974G01 HEX NUL, ML0 - Lottt ne e 1
26 14158G1 Shoulder Bolt, 1/2" Dia x 3/8" - 16 Thread X 3 1/4" Lg ....ueveeeeieeieeaieaiiiiiiiiees 1
27 12262G1 Flanged LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 ...ccooiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 1

Page K-2




REAR SUSPENSION

Notes:

Page K-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



REAR SUSPENSION

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page K-4




Front of Vehicle

0 Seat Back Assembly includes items 2 - 8

Seat Support
Weldment

@ Seat Bottom Assembly includes items 14 - 23 !

Front of Vehicle

Page L-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 71751G02 Seat Back Assembly (Gray) (Includes Items 2 - 8) ....coeveveeeeiiiiiiciieieeeeeee, 1
2 71753G02 Vinyl Seat BaCk COVET .......ocuiiiiie ittt 1
3 71752G01 Seat Back REaAr COVEN ........uuiiiiiiiiiii et 1
4 71754G01 FOoam Padding ........cooeiiiiiiiiie e 1
5
6 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 X 1" Lg ccuvvvriiiiiiiieiieeee e 4
7 645021 Seat BaCK BaSE .......oouuiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
8 01107G01 TOrX SCrew, #8 X 5/8" LG . ettt a s 4
9
10 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" L .eeiieeeee et 4
11 00664G7 LOCK WasSher, 255" X 263" ... e e e e e e e 4
12
13 | 629269G0104| Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes ltems 14 - 23)........ccccvvvvveveeeeeeeeennnn, 1
14 71602G02 Vinyl Seat Bottom COVET .......oooiiiiiiiiie e 1
15 71603G02 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) ..........cooiiiiiiii e 1
16 71610G01 SEAL HINGE ... 2
17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 =14 X 1" L. ..ccoeiieieeiieeee e 6
18 17074G1 RUDDEI Pad ...t 2
19 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat BOttom).........eeiiiiii e 1
20 645492 Seat BOtOM ... 1
21 617644 Hip Restraint (Driver Side)........ccccociiiiiiiieieieeeee e 1
22 617645 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) ... 1
23 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 X 25mm Lg.....cceeiiiiiieeiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 8
24
25 657949 Sound Treatment (Seat Bottom) ............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
26 663426 Sound Treatment Retainer ..o 4
27 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 X 1" Lg.ceevviieeeieieiieeeeeeeeeeee 4

Page L-2




Top of Vehicle

0 Handrail Kit, Flip-flop Seat includes items 2 - 6
@ Flip Flop Seat Bottom includes items 11 - 15

@ Seat Bottom Assembly includes items 16 - 18

Page L-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 634184 Handrail Kit, Flip-Flop Seat (Includes tems 2 - 6) .........cceveveveeeeieiiiiiciiiieeee, 1
2 634185 Footrest Handle Weldment ... 1
3 19859G1 Square Cap Tube, 3/4" ... e 2
4 00427G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2" Lg, Grade 5.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 4
5 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" ...ttt 8
6 11098G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 1B ..ttt 4
7
8
9
10 628058G04 Flip Flop Seat Bottom (Gray) (Includes Items 11 - 15) ... 1
11 634190 Deck Board ASSembIy ........coooiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 16705G1 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 X 1" LG «eeevvivvieeeeiiiieeee e, 5
13 617402 SBAL SHIAP .t utiiiiiiii e e e 1
14 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" ... .. e 1
15 632837G04 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes Iltems 16 - 18) .........ccccveeeernnnne 1
16 617892 Vinyl Seat Bottom.........ooiiiii 1
17 617401 Foam Padding (Seat BOttom)..............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e 1
18 645820 Seat BOtOM ....cooiiiiiiiii 1
19
20
21 00427G6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 .......ccccooeeiiiiiiiee e 1
22 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 ......cceooveiieiieene e 2
23 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.5" Lg, Grade 5 .........cccuveeiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 3
24 00428G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 3.25" Lg, Grade 5 ........cccceiviieiiiii e 1
25 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 X 1.25" Lg.....cceoveviiiciiiiiieeieeeeeeeee, 4
26 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8"....... o ettt et 12
27 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" ... ettt eeeees 4
28 11098G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 1B ..ttt 5
29 11027G5 Flanged LOCK NUt, 3/8" = 16 .....coiiiiie e 2
30 14390G4 LOCK NUL, 1/4" = 20 ..ttt ee e 4
31 19853G1 Square Cap Tube, 1" S ..o 2

Page L-4




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 01006G01 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1.25" LO...ucicueereieiie ettt 2
33 71204G01 Hex Washer Head Screw with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 X 7/8" Lg.....cccceeeeveiiinnee 8
34 634178 Seat BACK SUPPOIT....ccoiiiiiiiie ittt e e 2
35 634179 FOOtrest WeldmMENT ........coiiiiieiee e 1
36 634175 AIMrest (REAr SEAL) .......ccvviiiieiieiiier e e e e e 2
37 634174 Seat Frame SUPPOIT .. ..ot 2
38 634180 Seat Frame WeldmMeNt.........cooo i 1

Page L-5




SEATING

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page L-6




Page L-7



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES).......cccccccvvveeeeennnnn. 1
2
3 657681 Rear Seat Support Weldment .............ooiiiiiiiee e 1
4 654767 Seat SUPPOIT WEIAMENT ..o e 1
5 648523 Seat Back SUPPOIT TUDE ......euiiiiiiiieiceee e e e e e 2
6
7
8 71609G01 HINGE PIate.. .. e 2
9 10570G11 RIVEL (SS), /16" X .70" LT tveeeeeiiiiiiiie ittt 4
10
11
12 71055G01 Rivet (AlumMinUM), 3/16" X 1" Lg c.uueeeeeiiiiiieeeiriiiiee ettt 3
13
14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 X 2" Lg, Grade 5 .........cceeevieieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 2
15 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. X .115" Lg .euevveeiiieieeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeennn 2
16 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" 1.D. X 1.50" O.D. X .312" Lg ...cvvevirviieeeeniiiieeeennne 2
17 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. X .562" O.D. X .750" L ...eeeeeeieieiieeeeeee e 2
18 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 18 ...ttt e e e e e e 4
19
20
21 00439G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 ......ccccvveiieiiiiieiiiiiieeeeee 4
22 00560G1 Flat WaSher, 3/8 ... ..ot 4
23 32805G6 LI P o USSP 1
24 00660G5 [ P oY= U] [ PR3 O 3
25 01110G01 Flat WaShEr, L/A" ...t e e e 3
26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 X 2" Lg, Grade 5 .........cceeeiieieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 1
27 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" [.D. X 1.25" O.D. X .115" LQ ..eeeevririeeeeiiiiiieee e 1
28 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. X 1.50" O.D. X .312" Lg .....ccovvervrrrririrrereeeennn. 1
29 23726G9 Spacer, .312" 1.D. X .562" O.D. X .750" L ...cevteemmmmnriniiiiiieie e eee e 1
30 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 18 ...ttt 3

Page L-8




Seat Back Assembly
includes item 5, 7 - 10

Seat Back Assembly
includes items 6 - 9, 11

Seat Bottom Assembly
includes items 15, 18 - 26

Seat Bottom Assembly
includes items 16, 18 - 26

Seat Bottom Assembly
includes items 17 - 26

Front of Vehicle \

Page L-9



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 71632G01 Hand Grip WeldMENL.......covviiieeee et e e e e e e e e e 1
2 71204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 X 2" Lg......ccvvvevrrervrrnrnnnnnnn, 4
3 620796 Seat Back Assembly (Gray/Black) (Includes ltem 5, 7 - 10) ...ccooeveeeeeeiiiiinnnnes 2
4 71751G02 Seat Back Assembly (Black) (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11) .....ccccovvvvireeiiiinieeennnnn 2
5 604916G0704 Vinyl Seat Back Cover (Gray/Black) ............cccccvvviiiirieieeee e cecciiiieeeee e 1
6 71753G02 Vinyl Seat Back COVEr (Gray)......uuuuuucieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e a e 1
7 71752G01 Rear Seat BaCk COVEN ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
8 71754G01 Seat Back Padding ..........ocueiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiiie e 1
9 645021 SAt BACK BASE .....ocivviiiieie ittt s 1
10 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 X 1" L ...uuvvvrrerreeiieeieeeeeniiiiiiiieieeeen 4
11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 X .63" L.....uuvieiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 4
12 | 629269G1704| Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes Item 15, 18 - 26).......cccceeevvvveeeennnn 1
13 | 629269G1714| Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray/Black) (Includes Item 16, 18 - 26).................... 1
14 | 629269G0708| Seat Bottom Assembly (Special) (Includes Items 17 - 26)...........occecivvvvrinneen. 1
15 71624G02 ViNYl Seat COVEL (GIaY)....cciiuueeieeeiiiiiiee ettt ettt e st e e 1
16 | 604916G0704 Vinyl Seat Cover (Gray/Black) .........ccuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
17 71650G05 Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover (Special) ......ccccuviviiiiiiiiieee e, 1
18 71625G01 Seat Bottom Padding.......ceeeeiiiioriiiiiiiieieeee e 1
19 71610G01 SEAL HINGE ... 2
20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 X 1" Lg....ccccceeeiiiiiieee e 6
21 649851 Seat Bottom BaSe.........cccuvviiiiiiiiiii 1
22 617645 Hip Restraint (DrivVer SIHE).......ccuuuuiiiiiieiieeee et 1
23 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) ...........eeveiiiiiiieiiiieiee e 1
24 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 X 25mMM LQ....uuuuriiierieeeeeeiiniiiinveeinenee 8
25 645493 SeAL BOMOM ...cciiiiiiiiiii e 1
26 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat BOEOM) .......uuiiiiiiieieeaeieiiiiiieie e 1
27 70864G01 T-KNob Stud, 1/4" - 20 X 1" Lg coeeieeeeeeiiieeie et e e e e 2

Page L-10




SEATING

Notes:

Page L-11 696886 Service Parts Manual



SEATING

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page L-12




Vehicle Shown for Reference Only

V)

<=>

Front of Vehicle

(Driver Side
Rear Shown)

Ma’:{:{i} ,’4

=

?

—

\CS

(Driver Side

Front of Vehicle _
LKKQ - 00

0 Sun Top Kit, Black includes items 2 - 6

e Sun Top Hardware Kit includes items 7 - 21

@ Windshield Kit includes item 24

Page M-1




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 617950 Sun Top Kit, Black (INCludes IHEMS 2 - 6) .....vvvviviiieiiieiee e ee e e 1
2 75488G01 [ (0] 01U o] o [0 o (AU 1
3 607258 SUN TOP, BIACK ... 1
4 617943 Rear SUpport (DrIVEr SIE) .....ooeuveieiiiiiieee e e 1
5 617942 Rear Support (Passenger Side) ......ccceeveveevecciiiiiiiieree e 1
6 608138 Sun Top Hardware Kit (Includes tems 7 - 21) .ccccooovviiieeeieiiiieeee, 1
7 00665G5 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 1" Lg w.evveeereeiiaaeeaiieiiiiiieieeeeeeea e 4
8 00679G1 Flat Washer (SS), 3/8" ... 8
9 00771G5 NYION WaSheEr, 3/8".........uiiiiiiiiiiieee e 4
10 00891G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 .ottt 4
11 19853G1 [ 0T 0= T o T A o TR 2
12 01035G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/2" Lg, Grade 5.................... 2
13 00565G8 LOCK WaSher, B/LB" .......ooiiiiiiiiee et 4
14 75048G01 SPACEL, L/2" e 2
15 00879G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" ... 4
16 00440G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 ......ccceeeeiviiieeeenninen. 2
17 00685G10 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 2.75" Lg «.ccvveeeeeiiiiiie et 2
18 00907G2 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" ... 6
19 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 18 ...eeeiieeieeeiieestee ettt 6
20 00660G8 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" ....cccvvvueeieeeieesieesee e ses e saeeseee e seee s 6
21 00685G11 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 X 3 1/4" LG ..cceevvieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 4
22
23 607255 Split Windshield Kit (InCludes Item 24)..........ooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
24 615661 7= T o 1 PSSR 2

Page M-2




WEATHER PROTECTION

Notes:

Page M-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



WEATHER PROTECTION

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page M-4




Wheel and Tire design may vary by Part Number

Page N-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 671955G01 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Left Side, Desert Eagle........ccccccvvveeeiviiiiicvinvinnnnnn. 1
2 671955G02 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Right Side, Desert Eagle ..............cceeevvvivivvviivnnnnnnn 1
3 605310 LUG NUE (CRFOME) ...ttt e e 4

Page N-2




WHEELS AND TIRES

Notes:

Page N-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



WHEELS AND TIRES

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page N-4




RRACKER

Advanced Battery
Top Cover

/

Rear Body

BUILT RIGHT.

RIGHT HERE.

Rear Body

TRACKER

OFF ROAD

Page P-1




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 698039 COWI DECAL ...t 1
2 685698 MADE IN USA DECAL......coiiiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt 1
3 695284 Steering Wheel DECAI ...........uviiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
4 662185 Console Safety Label ... 1
5
6
7 610631 Clays BeA DECAL......ccoiiiaieieiiie et 1
8 655748 Li-lon Battery Warning Label.............ooouiiiiiiiii e 1
9 698040 Rear Under Taillight DECAl .........cccoeeiiiiiiieee e 1
10 698022 LXB Li DECAI.....veeintieiiieeiee ettt ettt sttt ettt ne e 1

Page P-2




DECALS AND LABELS

Notes:

Page P-3 696886 Service Parts Manual



DECALS AND LABELS

Notes:

696886 Service Parts Manual Page P-4




TRACKER

NN OFF ROAD.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION
Textron Specialized Vehicles, Inc.
1451 Marvin Griffin Road.
Augusta, Georgia, USA 30906-3852

Dealer: 800-296-4804
Consumer: 877-394-6727

Owner’s Guides and Repair Manuals are available
from the manufacturer.

Copyrighted Material

This manual may not be reproduced in whole
or in part without the express permission of
the manufacturer.



	SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	ELECTRIC POWERED VEHICLE
	TRACKER LX6 Li


	BATTERY PROLONGED STORAGE
	1. WHEN THE PART NUMBER IS NOT KNOWN
	2. IF YOU KNOW THE PART NUMBER
	3. COLOR CODE FOR BODY COMPONENTS
	HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	1 654643 Pedal Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 33) 1
	2 652241G03 Accelerator Pedal Bracket 1
	3 01051G01 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 10 x 1/2" Lg 4
	4 25853G01 Pedal Box and Cover 1
	5 00684G6 Truss Head Screw (SS), #8 - 32 x 3/4" Lg 2
	6
	7 01050G02 Pan Head Torx Screw, #4 - 20 x 5/8" Lg 2
	8 28444G01 Accelerator Rod Cam 1
	9
	10 00983G01 Self Threading Nut, .38" 2
	11 602484 Plunger 1
	12
	13
	14 17677G1 Spring Retainer 1
	15 17979G1 Bushing, .75" x 2" Lg 1
	16 73046G01 Compression Spring 1
	17 17677G2 Spring Retainer, 3/8" 1
	18 73332G01 Accelerator Rod 1
	19 00532G4 Hex Nut, 5/16" - 24 1
	20 10385G4 Clevis Yoke (Adjustable) 1
	21 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 5/16" x 13/16" Lg 1
	22 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" x .31" Lg 3
	23
	24 10387G3 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 3/4" Lg 1
	25 74432G01 Pedal Pivot Pin 1
	26 12064G6 Push Nut, 5/16" 1
	27 25799G03 Accelerator Pedal Assembly (Includes Items 28 - 30) 1
	28 * Oval Rivet, 3/16" x 7/16" Lg 6
	29 27512G01 Accelerator Pedal Pad 1
	30 652824 Accelerator Pedal 1
	31
	32 654644 Pedal Harness 1
	33 654645 Grommet (Rubber) 1
	34
	35
	36 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 4/5" Lg 4
	1 653214 Battery Charger, 51V, 3 Meter Chord 1
	2
	3 657667 Battery Charger Paddle 1
	1 617620 Brushguard 1
	2 00440G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	3 00440G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 75048G04 Spacer, .328" x .75" x 1" Lg 2
	5 75048G02 Spacer, .328" x .75" x 1.31" Lg 2
	6 00559G8 Flat Washer (Narrow), 5/16" 4
	7 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 4
	8 70452G01 Access Cover 1
	9 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 9/16" Lg 16
	10 641260 Upper Floor Panel 1
	11
	12 613273 Front Fascia 1
	13 654275 Front Fascia Bracket 1
	14 15058G1 Rivet (Aluminum Black), 3/16" x .45" 2
	15 654276 Front Fascia Brace 2
	16 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	18 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Swageform Screw, 1/4" - 20 x .7" Lg 2
	19 16469G1 Fender Washer, 1 1/4" O.D. x 9/32" I.D. 2
	20 71102G03 Hex Washer Head Taptite Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1.15" Lg, Grade 5 2
	21 664610 Cowl Strap 11
	1 613036G0** Cowl (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2 617643 Grill Cover 1
	3 71597G01 Self Threading Nut, 5mm x 10mm x 15mm 2
	4 71055G01 Rivet, 3/16" x 1" Lg 6
	5 614378 Fender Flare (Driver Side) 1
	6 613274 Fender Flare (Passenger Side) 1
	7 674314 Instrument Panel Assembly (Includes Item 8 - 16 ) 1
	8 71917G01 Instrument Panel Assembly with Ball Deflector (Includes Item 9 - 13) 1
	9 00614G3 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 18 x 5/8" Lg 6
	10 71153G01 Ball Deflector (Passenger Side) 1
	11 71154G01 Ball Deflector (Driver Side) 1
	12 628010 Instrument Panel 1
	13 71364G02 Speed Nut "J" Type, #8 5
	14 662223 Safety Console Label Bracket 1
	15 71158G01 Cup Holder Insert 1
	16 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 2
	17
	18
	19
	20 608290 Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 x 3/4" Lg 5
	21 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 7
	22 71115G01 Vinyl Trim 2
	23 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 2
	1 70441G01 Seat Frame 1
	2 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 x .875 " Lg 2
	3 00438G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	5 11098G6 Lock Nut , 5/16" - 18 2
	6
	7
	8
	9 10570G10 Domed Rivet (SS), 5/32" x 9/16" Lg 10
	10 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 9/16" Lg 5
	11 70451G01 Lower Floor Panel 1
	12 648840 Rear Floor Panel 1
	13 652149G02 Floormat 1
	14 618888 Rocker Panel (Driver Side) 1
	15 618889 Rocker Panel (Passenger Side) 1
	16
	17 634161 Flanged Button Head Torx Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg 3
	18 15058G6 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x .95" Lg 1
	19 00789G2 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), #10 - 24 x 1 1/4" Lg 1
	20 14390G10 Lock Nut, #10 - 24 1
	21 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 1
	22 23726G4 Spacer, 5/16" 3
	23 23726G4 Spacer, 5/16" 1
	24 601476 Flanged Lock Nut, M6 - 1 3
	1 625272G1XX Rear Body (With Taillights) 1 (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES)
	2 10570G10 Rivet (SS), 5/32" x 9/16" Lg 2
	3 10570G12 Rivet (Aluminum), .257" x .556" Lg 2
	4 633917 Rivet (Plastic) 2
	5
	6 71320G01 Access Panel 1
	7 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 5
	8 16816G2 Ratchet Rivet, .25" x .887" 2
	9 71609G01 Seat Hinge Plate 2
	10 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 5/32" x .70" Lg 4
	11
	12 71451G02 Rear Bumper 1
	13
	14 71102G01 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 4
	15 00571G2 Flat Washer, 5/16” 2
	16 71455G01 Bumper Plug 4
	17 71554G01 “J” - Type Nut Retainer, 1/4” - 20 4
	18 666066 Cover Plate 1
	19 71316G01 Plug 1
	20
	21 635054G02 Fender Liner (Driver Side) 1
	22 635054G03 Fender Liner (Passenger Side) 1
	23 16816G2 Ratchet Fastener, 1/4” x .887" Lg 2
	24 14601G17 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x .575" Lg 2
	25
	26 70244G05 Battery Tray (Passenger Side) 1
	27 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 x .8" Lg 4
	1 70690G02 Brake Pedal Assembly (with Brake Lights) (Includes Items 2 - 28) 1
	2 652791G03 Brake Pedal 1
	3 652253G03 Park Brake Pedal 1
	4
	5 70257G01 Service Brake Pad 1
	6 70256G01 Park Brake Pad 1
	7 16409G1 Oval Rivet, 3/8" x 15/32" Lg 9
	8
	9 652820 Service Brake Pedal Plate 1
	10 70682G01 Pivot Pin 1
	11 70681G01 Torsion Spring, .408" Dia x .93" Lg 2
	12 658825 Push Nut, 5/16" 2
	13 00737G8 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #10 - 24 x 1" Lg, Grade 5 4
	14 00739G1 Rubber Nut, #10 - 24 2
	15 652355 Brake Pedal Spacer 2
	16 27137G01 Conical Spring 2
	17 14390G10 Lock Nut, #10 - 24 2
	18 10606G8 Micro Switch 1
	19 00645G2 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #6 - 32 x 1 1/4" Lg 2
	20 00559G5 Flat Washer, #10 2
	21 00559G3 Flat Washer, #6 4
	22 00565G3 Lock Washer, #6 2
	23 00525G5 Hex Nut, #6 - 32 2
	24 13514G1 Pan Head Phillips Screw with Internal Tooth Lock Washer, #6 - 32 x .22" Lg 2
	25 00642G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	26 14628G1 Faston Tab 2
	27 24605G1 Wire Harness, Brake Light 1
	28 17618G1 Nylon Clamp, 7" Lg 2
	1 70582G01 Hex Head Shoulder Bolt (SS), 3/4" x 4.03", 3/8" - 16 x .62" Lg 1
	2 70581G01 Flanged Bushing, .1.062" O.D. x .795" I.D. 2
	3 70676G01 Torsion Spring 1
	4 00643G1 Lock Washer, 3/8" 1
	5 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 1
	6 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x .7" Lg (Not Illustrated) 1
	7 12416G2 Nylon Wedge Lock Clamp (Not Illustrated) 3
	8
	9
	10
	11 01111G01 Retaining Ring (SS), Dia .8" 4
	12 10386G3 Clevis Pin, .438" x .938" Lg 1
	13 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" x .75" Lg 1
	14
	15 70601G01 Kick-off Link 1
	16 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" O.D. x .31" I.D. 2
	17 20835G1 Teflon Washer, 3/8" 2
	18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	19 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" x .75" Lg 2
	20 70098G01 Kick-off Cam Pivot 1
	21 10097G6 Flanged Bearing 2
	22
	23
	24 70587G01 Kick-off Cam 1
	25 71215G01 Set Screw With Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x .5" Lg 2
	26 14134G4 Spacer, .76" O.D. x .395" I.D. x 1.25" Lg 1
	27 70113G01 Adjustable Bumper 1
	28 11027G1 Lock Nut, 5/16 - 18" 1
	29 70080G02 Catch Bracket 1
	30 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x .25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	31 14390G4 Lock Nut (SS), 1/4" - 20 2
	32 10386G3 Clevis Pin, .438" x .938" Lg 1
	33 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" x .75" Lg 1
	34
	35
	36 654663 Compensator Assembly (Includes Items 37 - 49) 1
	37 00532G4 Hex Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	38 629486 Spherical Hex Nut, 5/16"- 24 1
	39 28082G01 Equalizer Bracket 1
	40 15121G1 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	41 17979G1 Accelerator Rod Bushing, .464" I.D. x 1" O.D. x 2" Lg 1
	42 23061G2 Tube 1
	43 23463G1 Compression Spring 1
	44 652256 Brake Yoke 1
	45 11098G9 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16" - 24 1
	46 612557 Compensator Link Rod 1
	47 28083G01 Brake Compensator Bumper 2
	48 624695 Brake Cable (Driver Side) 1
	49 624696 Brake Cable (Passenger Side) 1
	1 612189 Brake Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Items 3 - 9) 1
	2 612211 Brake Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 3 - 8, 10) 1
	3 612411 Brake Shoe, Leading 1
	4 612412 Brake Shoe, Trailing 1
	5 612413 Dust Cover 1
	6 612415 Brake Spring, Top 1
	7 612414 Brake Spring, Bottom 1
	8 612416 Shoe Clamp 2
	9 612418 Gear Adjuster (Driver Side) 1
	10 612417 Gear Adjuster (Passenger Side) 1
	11
	12
	13 17083G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 24 x 1" Lg, Grade 8 4
	14 15126G1 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 24 4
	15
	16 21807G2 Brake Drum Assembly (Includes Items 17, 18) 1
	17 20947G1 Brake Drum 1
	18 19862G2 Lug Bolt, 1/2" - 20 x 1.718" Lg 4
	19
	20
	21 21809G1 Flat Washer (Inner Wheel Rim), .984" x 1.312" x .031" 1
	22 21830G1 Flat Washer (Brake Drum), .765" x 1.50" x .1196" 1
	23 613172 Slotted Hex Nut, 3/4" - 16 1
	24 10387G1 Cotter Pin, 5/32" x 1 3/4" Lg. 1
	25 652248 Brake Cable Bracket (Passenger Side) 1
	26 652249 Brake Cable Bracket (Driver Side) 1
	1 651961 Battery Communication Cable, 90AH 1
	2 653431 Battery Cable (Black), 6AWG, 154mm Lg 1
	3 653433 Battery Cable (Red), 6AWG, 154mm Lg 1
	4 654488 Battery Tray Spacer 2
	5 659134 Conical Hex Nut, M8 - 1.25 2
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17 653431 Battery Cable (Black), 6AWG, 154mm Lg 1
	18 653432 Battery Cable (Black), 6AWG, 122mm Lg 1
	19 653433 Battery Cable (Red), 6AWG, 154mm Lg 1
	20 652002 Battery Cable (Red), 6AWG, 122mm Lg 1
	21 659134 Conical Hex Nut, M8 - 1.25 3
	1 665953 Battery Management System 1
	2 665954 Cell Module 2
	3 663490 Battery Tray 1
	4 651809 Bottom Tray 1
	5
	6 01101G01 Tie Down Bolt 2
	7 654002G01 Hold Down Bracket (Driver Side) 1
	8 654002G02 Hold Down Bracket (Passenger Side) 1
	9 11027G1 Flanged Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	10 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x .80" Lg 4
	11 13437G9 Serrated Head Lock Screw, 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg 8
	12 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 8
	13
	14 70090G02 Rear Support 2
	15 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 4
	16 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x .80" Lg 4
	17 70200G01 Truss Head Torx Screw, 3/8" - 16 x .75" Lg 2
	1 651531 Charger Receptacle, 51V 1
	2 71055G02 Rivet, 3/16" Dia. 4
	3 32860G1 Horn 1
	4 656108 DC-DC Converter Assembly (Includes Items 5 - 7) 1
	5 632185 DC-DC Converter 1
	6 633303 DC-DC Converter Bracket 1
	7 632372 Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 32 x 3/4'' Lg 4
	8 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4'' - 20 x 3/4'' Lg, Grade 5 2
	9 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4'' 2
	10 11027G2 Flanged Lock Nut, 1/4'' - 20 2
	11
	12
	13 613271 Reverse Buzzer 1
	14 01041G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 5/32'' 2
	1 659009 LED Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Item 3) 1
	2 659008 LED Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Item 3) 1
	3 651411G03 LED Headlight 1
	4
	5
	6 71597G01 Self Threading Nut, 5mm x 10mm x 15mm 4
	7 71781G02 Vinyl Tape 1
	8
	9
	10 677730 Jumper Harness (Hi/Low), Led Headlight. 1
	11
	12 664780 Jumper Harness, Turn Signal Lights (Not Illustrated) 1
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19 71364G02 "J" Type Nut, #8 4
	20 71425G01 Tapping Screw, #8 - 18 x 3/4" Lg 4
	21 71781G02 Tape (Vinyl) (Not Illustrated) 1
	22 655150 Taillight Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Items 24, 26 - 28) 1
	23 655152 Taillight Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 25 - 28) 1
	24 625251 Taillight Bezel (Driver Side) 1
	25 625252 Taillight Bezel (Passenger Side) 1
	26 00513G4 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 18 x 3/4" Lg 2
	27 22288G1 Taillight Assembly. 1
	28 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 9/16" 2
	1 621330 Solenoid 1
	2 16469G1 Fender Washer 2
	3 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x .25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 11027G2 Flanged Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	5 12914G1 Faston Tab 2
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12 697126 Control Panel Assembly (Includes Items 13 - 17) 1
	13 651901 12V USB Port 1
	14 651897G06 Rocker Speed Switch 1
	15 626655G06 Control Panel 1
	16 667014G01 State of Charge Fuel Meter 1
	17 651897G01 Horn Switch (2 Position) 1
	18
	19
	20
	21 608290 Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 x .780" Lg 3
	22 611282 Common Key Set 1
	23 653072 Key Switch, Snap-in, 4 Position 1
	24
	25 651897G03 Headlight Switch, Hi/Low (3 Position) (For LED Lights) 1
	1 696632 Main Harness 1
	2
	3 17618G1 Nylon Clamp, 15.5'' (Not Illustrated) 12
	1 651878 Top Cover 1
	2 654616 Button Head Tapping Screw, #10 X .625" Lg 5
	3 652090 Harness (BMS to Main Harness) 1
	4 654863 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 10 x 8 3/4" Lg 2
	5
	6 652002 Battery Cable (Red), 6AWG, 122mm Lg 1
	7 653432 Battery Cable (Black), 6AWG, 122mm Lg 1
	8 653449 Battery Cable (Red), 6AWG, 145mm Lg 1
	9 651811 Battery Cable (Black), 6AWG, 595mm Lg 1
	10 659134 Conical Hex Nut, M8 - 1.25 6
	11 651812 Top Tray 1
	12
	13 659134 Conical Hex Nut, M8 - 1.25 2
	14 681557 Terminal Boot 1
	1 696692 Controller Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1
	2 696571 Controller Bracket 1
	3 682377 Controller, 1234SE 1
	4 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	5 450452 Flanged Nut, M6 - 1 4
	6 653485 Positive Battery Cable, B+, 21" Lg 1
	7 653471 Negative Battery Cable, B-, 19" Lg 1
	8 606421 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg 4
	9 00438G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	10 11027G1 Flanged Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	11 16816G2 Ratchet Rivet, .25" x .887" 1
	12 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 3
	1 633795 Front Axle 1
	2 70930G02 Spindle and Hub Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 3 - 12) 1
	3 70802G01 Spindle Assembly (Passenger Side) 1
	4 25146G1 Grease Seal 1
	5 11750G2 Roller Bearing and Race Assembly 2
	6 74332G01 Wheel Hub 1
	7 36038G01 Drive Flange Stud 4
	8 12093G1 Castle Nut, 1" - 14 1
	9 00798G8 Cotter Pin, 5/32" x 1 3/4" Lg 1
	10 632925 Flanged Bushing 1
	11 632926 Bushing Sleeve 1
	12 51141G1 Race Bearing 2
	13 70931G02 Spindle and Hub Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Items 4 - 12, 14) 1
	14 70803G01 Spindle Assembly (Driver Side) 1
	15
	16 14390G6 Lock Nut, 1/2" - 13 1
	17 76419G01 Shock Absorber 2
	18 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer 4
	19 10194G1 Rubber Bushing 4
	20 00532G6 Hex Nut, 3/8" - 24 2
	21 00407G6 King Pin Bolt, 1/2" - 13 x 6" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 652258 Spring Plate 4
	23 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 11
	24 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 11
	25 00560G3 Flat Washer, 1/2" 2
	26 70990G03 Leaf Spring 2
	27 70745G01 King Pin Tube 1
	28 70754G01 Thrust Washer, (SS), 1" 1
	29 10044G01 Vinyl Cap 2
	1 00464G8 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	2 70667G02 Spacer, 1.21" 2
	3 00560G2 Flat Washer, 7/16" 7
	4 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 3
	5 70758G05 Steering Column Kit (Includes Items 6 - 16) 1
	6 70607G01 Steering Shaft 1
	7 70610G03 Steering Column 1
	8 28569G01 Steering Column Bushing 1
	9 70580G01 Intermediate Shaft 1
	10 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5 1
	11 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
	12 70751G01 Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
	13 70888G01 Retaining Ring (External) 1
	14 15112G1 Ball Bearing 1
	15 70887G01 Wave Washer 1
	16 01022G01 Hex Washer Head Screw, #6 - 20 x 5/16" Lg 1
	17 602980 Steering Wheel (Premium) 1
	18 14390G2 Lock Nut, 5/8" - 18 1
	19 70876G02 Tie Rod Assembly (Includes Items 20 - 24) 1
	20 70897G02 Threaded Rod, 24" Lg 1
	21 70902G01 Tie Rod End (Left Hand Threads) 1
	22 01069G01 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 (Left Hand Threads) 1
	23 70902G02 Tie Rod End (Right Hand Threads) 1
	24 01069G02 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 (Right Hand Threads) 1
	25
	26 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4" Lg 4
	27 00879G1 Lock Washer, 3/8" 4
	28 70997G01 Steering Column Base Cover 1
	29 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" Dia 1
	30
	31
	32 71147G01 Steering Wheel Cover 1
	33 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 2
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38 00532G7 Hex Nut, 7/16" - 14 1
	39 70667G04 Spacer, 1" O.D x .469" I.D. x .69" Lg 1
	40 01068G01 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 3.5" Lg, Grade 5 1
	1 70964G01 Rack and Pinion Unit (Includes Items 2 - 23) 1
	2 70965G01 Steering Rack Cover and Bearing 1
	3
	4 * Jam Nut, 1/2" - 20 1
	5 70750G01 Retaining Ring (External) 1
	6 15112G1 Ball Bearing 1
	7 70603G01 Pinion 1
	8 70751G01 Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
	9 70638G01 Seal (Pinion) 1
	10 70604G01 Steering Rack 1
	11 * Set Screw, #10 - 32 x .25" Lg 1
	12 70590G01 Rack Loader 1
	13 70666G01 Compression Spring 1
	14 70645G01 Gasket (Rack Loader Cover) 1
	15 652259 Cover (Rack Loader) 1
	16 71102G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 11/16" Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 10389G3 Grease Fitting (Straight) 1
	18 70694G01 Rod End (Inner) 1
	19 70961G01 Rack Boot 1
	20 12416G2 Nylon Clamp, 11.8" Lg 1
	21 11391G8 Hose Clamp, 1.81" 1
	22
	23 70695G01 Tie Rod End (Outer) (Includes Items 24 - 25) 1
	24 50641G1 Grommet 1
	25 * Hex Slotted Nut, 7/16" - 20 1
	26 10387G2 Cotter Pin, 3/32" X 1" 1
	1 681071 Motor, 72V 1
	2 601327 Lock Washer, 6mm 6
	3
	4
	5 00915G1 Bonded Seal Washer, 1/4" I.D. 3
	6 616716 Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 16mm Lg 3
	7 605741 Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 25mm Lg, Grade 10.9 6
	8
	9
	10 635137G01 Motor Wire (U), 2AWG, 44" 1
	11 635137G02 Motor Wire (V), 2AWG, 41" 1
	12 635137G03 Motor Wire (W), 2AWG, 37" 1
	13
	14 668275 End Cap Plug 1
	15
	16
	17 11027G2 Flanged Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 1
	18 630761 Loop Clamp 1
	19 00414G7 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 5 1
	20 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 1
	1 633599 Rear Axle, 16.99:1 (Includes Items 2 - 42) 1
	2 601082 Differential Assembly 1
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7 15118G1 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 2.125" Lg 4
	8 15558G1 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X .75" Lg 10
	9 17473G1 Bearing Assembly 2
	10 23519G2 Ball Bearing Single Lip Seal 1
	11 23520G1 Ball Bearing 1
	12 23530G1 Retainer Ring 1
	13 24628G1 O-ring Seal 1
	14 601084 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 24 4
	15
	16
	17 608811 End Cap 2
	18 611788 Ball Bearing 2
	19 612064 Oil Seal 2
	20 612824 Gasket 1
	21 617608 Axle Shaft (Driver Side) 1
	22 617609 Axle Shaft (Passenger Side) 1
	23 620327 Input Gear 1
	24 620328 Oil Seal 1
	25 620335 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 24 X 1.25" Lg 4
	26
	27
	28 620340 Ball Bearing 1
	29 620345 O-ring, 18mm 2
	30 620347 Rubber Plug 1
	31 620348 Differential Cover Plate 1
	32 620349 Intermediate Gear Assembly 1
	33 620350 Drive Gear 1
	34 620355 Ball Bearing 1
	35 620358 O-ring, 18mm 2
	36 620359 Retaining Ring 6
	37
	38
	39 620329 Input Gears Kit (Not Illustrated) 1
	40 620361 Internal Gears Kit (Not Illustrated) 1
	41 620362 Ball Bearing Kit (Not Illustrated) 1
	42 620363 Differential Cover Assembly Kit (Not Illustrated) 1
	1 642085 Shock Absorber 2
	2 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer, I.D. .406" x O.D. 1.25" 4
	3 10194G1 Rubber Bushing 4
	4 00532G6 Hex Nut, 3/8" - 24 2
	5 10044G01 Vinyl Cap 1
	6 667990 Leaf Spring 2
	7 624030 Flanged Bushing 2
	8 652708G03 Lift Bracket 1
	9 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	10 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	11 00430G12 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 5 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 4
	12 624030 Flanged Bushing 4
	13 70289G02 Split Spacer (Steel), I.D .376" x O.D. 1" x 1" Lg 2
	14
	15 652245 Shackle Plate 2
	16 00665G9 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 x 3 1/2" Lg 2
	17 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	18
	19 652713G103 Mounting Plate (Driver Side) 1
	20 652713G203 Mounting Plate (Passenger Side) 1
	21 70492G01 Rubber Bumper 1
	22
	23
	24 608654 Split Lock Washer, M10 1
	25 00974G01 Hex Nut, M10 - 1 1
	26 14158G1 Shoulder Bolt, 1/2" Dia x 3/8" - 16 Thread x 3 1/4" Lg 1
	27 12262G1 Flanged Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 1
	1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2
	3 657681 Rear Seat Support Weldment 1
	4 654767 Seat Support Weldment 1
	5 648523 Seat Back Support Tube 2
	6
	7
	8 71609G01 Hinge Plate 2
	9 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 3/16" x .70" Lg 4
	10
	11
	12 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 3
	13
	14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	15 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 2
	16 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 2
	17 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 2
	18 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	19
	20
	21 00439G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 4
	22 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8 4
	23 32805G6 Trim, 118" Lg 1
	24 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 3
	25 01110G01 Flat Washer, 1/4" 3
	26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 1
	27 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 1
	28 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 1
	29 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 1
	30 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	1 71632G01 Hand Grip Weldment 1
	2 71204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 4
	3 620796 Seat Back Assembly (Gray/Black) (Includes Item 5, 7 - 10) 2
	4 71751G02 Seat Back Assembly (Black) (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11) 2
	5 604916G0704 Vinyl Seat Back Cover (Gray/Black) 1
	6 71753G02 Vinyl Seat Back Cover (Gray) 1
	7 71752G01 Rear Seat Back Cover 1
	8 71754G01 Seat Back Padding 1
	9 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	10 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 4
	12 629269G1704 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes Item 15, 18 - 26) 1
	13 629269G1714 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray/Black) (Includes Item 16, 18 - 26) 1
	14 629269G0708 Seat Bottom Assembly (Special) (Includes Items 17 - 26) 1
	15 71624G02 Vinyl Seat Cover (Gray) 1
	16 604916G0704 Vinyl Seat Cover (Gray/Black) 1
	17 71650G05 Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover (Special) 1
	18 71625G01 Seat Bottom Padding 1
	19 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	21 649851 Seat Bottom Base 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	23 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	24 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	25 645493 Seat Bottom 1
	26 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	27 70864G01 T-knob Stud, 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 2
	1 71751G02 Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1
	2 71753G02 Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1
	3 71752G01 Seat Back Rear Cover 1
	4 71754G01 Foam Padding 1
	5
	6 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	7 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	8 01107G01 Torx Screw, #8 x 5/8" Lg 4
	9
	10 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" Lg 4
	11 00664G7 Lock Washer, .255" x .263" 4
	12
	13 629269G0104 Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 14 - 23) 1
	14 71602G02 Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover 1
	15 71603G02 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	16 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	18 17074G1 Rubber Pad 2
	19 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	20 645492 Seat Bottom 1
	21 617644 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	23 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	24
	25 657949 Sound Treatment (Seat Bottom) 1
	26 663426 Sound Treatment Retainer 4
	27 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 x 1" Lg 4
	1 634184 Handrail Kit, Flip-Flop Seat (Includes Items 2 - 6) 1
	2 634185 Footrest Handle Weldment 1
	3 19859G1 Square Cap Tube, 3/4" 2
	4 00427G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 4
	5 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	6 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	7
	8
	9
	10 628058G04 Flip Flop Seat Bottom (Includes Items 11 - 15) 1
	11 634190 Deck Board Assembly 1
	12 16705G1 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 5
	13 617402 Seat Strap 1
	14 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 1
	15 632837G04 Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 16 - 18) 1
	16 617892 Vinyl Seat Bottom 1
	17 617401 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	18 645820 Seat Bottom 1
	19
	20
	21 00427G6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	23 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.5" Lg, Grade 5 3
	24 00428G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 3.25" Lg, Grade 5 1
	25 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1.25" Lg 4
	26 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 12
	27 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	28 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 5
	29 11027G5 Flanged Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	30 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 4
	31 19853G1 Square Cap Tube, 1" Sq 2
	32 01006G01 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg 2
	33 71204G01 Hex Washer Head Screw with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg 8
	34 634178 Seat Back Support 2
	35 634179 Footrest Weldment 1
	36 634175 Armrest (Rear Seat) 2
	37 634174 Seat Frame Support 2
	38 634180 Seat Frame Weldment 1
	1 617950 Sun Top Kit, Black (Includes Items 2 - 6) 1
	2 75488G01 Front Support 1
	3 607258 Sun Top, Black 1
	4 617943 Rear Support (Driver Side) 1
	5 617942 Rear Support (Passenger Side) 1
	6 608138 Sun Top Hardware Kit (Includes Items 7 - 21) 1
	7 00665G5 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 x 1" Lg 4
	8 00679G1 Flat Washer (SS), 3/8" 8
	9 00771G5 Nylon Washer, 3/8" 4
	10 00891G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	11 19853G1 End Cap, 1" Sq 2
	12 01035G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	13 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 4
	14 75048G01 Spacer, 1/2" 2
	15 00879G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 4
	16 00440G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 00685G10 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2.75" Lg 2
	18 00907G2 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" 6
	19 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 6
	20 00660G8 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" 6
	21 00685G11 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 3 1/4" Lg 4
	22
	23 607255 Split Windshield Kit (Includes Item 24) 1
	24 615661 Sash, 12" 2
	1 671955G01 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Left Side, Desert Eagle 1
	2 671955G02 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Right Side, Desert Eagle 1
	3 605310 Lug Nut (Chrome) 4
	1 698039 Cowl Decal 1
	2 685698 MADE IN USA Decal 1
	3 695284 Steering Wheel Decal 1
	4 662185 Console Safety Label 1
	5
	6
	7 610631 Clays Bed Decal 1
	8 655748 Li-Ion Battery Warning Label 1
	9 698040 Rear Under Taillight Decal 1
	10 698022 LX6 Li Decal 1

	SP_696886_FRONT SUSPENSION AND STEERING.pdf
	1 633795 Front Axle 1
	2 70990G03 Leaf Spring 2
	3 70930G01 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 4 - 13) 1
	4 70802G01 Spindle Assembly 1
	5 632925 Flanged Bushing, O.D 35mm x I.D 25mm 1
	6 632926 Bearing, O.D 28mm 1
	7 25146G1 Grease Seal 1
	8 11750G2 Roller Bearing and Race Assembly 2
	9 35886G01 Wheel Hub 1
	10
	11 12093G1 Slotted Nut, #1 - 14 1
	12 00798G8 Cotter Pin, 5/32" x 1 3/4" Lg 1
	13 12091G2 Spindle Cap 1
	14 70754G01 Thrust Washer (SS), 1.3" 1
	15
	16 70931G01 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Driver Side) (Includes Items 5 - 13, 17) 1
	17 70803G01 Spindle Assembly 1
	18
	19 00560G3 Flat Washer, 1/2" 2
	20 70745G01 King Pin Tube, 4.36" Lg 1
	21 00407G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 x 6" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 14390G6 Lock Nut, 1/2" - 13 1
	23 652258 Spring Plate 2
	24 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 6
	25 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 6
	26 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer 4
	27 10194G1 Rubber Shock Absorber Bushing 4
	28 00532G6 Hex Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	29 76419G01 Shock Absorber 2
	30 10044G01 Vinyl Cap 2
	1 70964G01 Steering Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 23) 1
	2 70965G01 Steering Rack Cover and Bearing 1
	3
	4 * Jam Nut, 1/2" - 20 1
	5 70750G01 Retaining Ring (External) 1
	6 15112G1 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" x I.D .78" 1
	7 70603G01 Pinion 1
	8 70751G01 Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
	9 70638G01 Seal (Pinion) 1
	10 70604G01 Steering Rack 1
	11 * Set Screw, #10 - 32 x .25" Lg 1
	12 70590G01 Rack Loader 1
	13 70666G01 Compression Spring 1
	14 70645G01 Gasket (Rack Loader Cover) 1
	15 652259 Cover (Rack Loader) 1
	16 71102G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 11/16" Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 10389G3 Grease Fitting (Straight) 1
	18 70694G01 Rod End (Inner) 1
	19 70961G01 Rack Boot 1
	20 12416G2 Nylon Clamp, 10" Lg 1
	21 11391G8 Hose Clamp, 1.81" 1
	22
	23 70695G01 Tie Rod End (Outer) (Includes Items 24 - 25) 1
	24 50641G1 Grommet 1
	25 50209G02 Hex Slotted Nut, 7/16" - 20 1
	26 10387G2 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 1" 1
	1 00464G8 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	2 01068G01 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 3.5" Lg, Grade 5 1
	3 70667G02 Spacer, O.D, 1" X I.D .46" x 1.2" Lg 2
	4 70667G04 Spacer, O.D 1" X I.D .46" x .69" Lg 1
	5 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	6 00560G2 Flat Washer, 7/16" 7
	7 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 3
	8 00532G7 Hex Nut, 1/4" - 20 1
	9 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4" Lg 4
	10 00879G1 Lock Washer, 3/8" 4
	11
	12 70758G05 Steering Column Assembly (Includes Items 13 - 25) 1
	13 70610G03 Steering Column 1
	14 28569G01 Steering Column Bushing 1
	15 01022G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, #6 - 20 x 5/16" Lg 1
	16 70607G01 Steering Shaft 1
	17 15112G1 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" x I.D .78" 1
	18 70887G01 Wave Washer 1
	19
	20 70580G01 Intermediate Shaft 1
	21 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
	23
	24 70751G01 Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
	25 70888G01 Retaining Ring (External) 1
	26
	27 602980 Steering Wheel, Premium 1
	28 71147G01 Steering Wheel Cover 1
	29 14390G2 Lock Nut, 5/8" - 18 1
	30 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5 1
	31 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
	32 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 2
	33
	34
	35
	36 70876G02 Tie Rod Assembly 26.44" Lg (Includes Items 37 - 41) 1
	37 70897G02 Threaded Rod (24" Lg) 1
	38 70902G01 Tie Rod End (Left Hand Threads) 1
	39 01069G01 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Left Hand Threads) 1
	40 70902G02 Tie Rod End (Right Hand Threads) 1
	41 01069G02 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Right Hand Threads) 1

	SP_696886_ACCELERATOR.pdf
	1 654643 Pedal Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 33) 1
	2 652241G03 Accelerator Pedal Bracket 1
	3 01051G01 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 10 x 1/2" Lg 4
	4 25853G01 Pedal Box and Cover 1
	5 00684G6 Truss Head Screw (SS), #8 - 32 x 3/4" Lg 2
	6
	7 01050G02 Pan Head Torx Screw, #4 - 20 x 5/8" Lg 2
	8 28444G01 Accelerator Rod Cam 1
	9
	10 00983G01 Self Threading Nut, .38" 2
	11 602484 Plunger 1
	12
	13
	14 17677G1 Spring Retainer 1
	15 17979G1 Bushing, .75" x 2" Lg 1
	16 73046G01 Compression Spring 1
	17 17677G2 Spring Retainer, 3/8" 1
	18 73332G01 Accelerator Rod 1
	19 00532G4 Hex Nut, 5/16" - 24 1
	20 10385G4 Clevis Yoke (Adjustable) 1
	21 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 5/16" x 13/16" Lg 1
	22 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" x .31" Lg 3
	23
	24 10387G3 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 3/4" Lg 1
	25 74432G01 Pedal Pivot Pin 1
	26 12064G6 Push Nut, 5/16" 1
	27 25799G03 Accelerator Pedal Assembly (Includes Items 28 - 30) 1
	28 * Oval Rivet, 3/16" x 7/16" Lg 6
	29 27512G01 Accelerator Pedal Pad 1
	30 652824 Accelerator Pedal 1
	31
	32 654644 Pedal Harness 1
	33 654645 Grommet (Rubber) 1
	34
	35
	36 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 4/5" Lg 4
	37 70135G01 Pedal Pivot Cover 1

	page 1-4.pdf
	1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2
	3 657681 Rear Seat Support Weldment 1
	4 654767 Seat Support Weldment 1
	5 648523 Seat Back Support Tube 2
	6
	7
	8 71609G01 Hinge Plate 2
	9 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 3/16" x .70" Lg 4
	10
	11
	12 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 3
	13
	14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	15 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 2
	16 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 2
	17 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 2
	18 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	19
	20
	21 00439G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 4
	22 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8 4
	23 32805G6 Trim, 118" Lg 1
	24 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 3
	25 01110G01 Flat Washer, 1/4" 3
	26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 1
	27 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 1
	28 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 1
	29 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 1
	30 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	1 71632G01 Hand Grip Weldment 1
	2 71204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 4
	3 620796 Seat Back Assembly (Gray/Black) (Includes Item 5, 7 - 10) 2
	4 71751G02 Seat Back Assembly (Black) (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11) 2
	5 604916G0704 Vinyl Seat Back Cover (Gray/Black) 1
	6 71753G02 Vinyl Seat Back Cover (Gray) 1
	7 71752G01 Rear Seat Back Cover 1
	8 71754G01 Seat Back Padding 1
	9 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	10 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 4
	12 629269G1704 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes Item 15, 18 - 26) 1
	13 629269G1714 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray/Black) (Includes Item 16, 18 - 26) 1
	14 629269G0708 Seat Bottom Assembly (Special) (Includes Items 17 - 26) 1
	15 71624G02 Vinyl Seat Cover (Gray) 1
	16 604916G0704 Vinyl Seat Cover (Gray/Black) 1
	17 71650G05 Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover (Special) 1
	18 71625G01 Seat Bottom Padding 1
	19 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	21 649851 Seat Bottom Base 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	23 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	24 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	25 645493 Seat Bottom 1
	26 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	27 70864G01 T-knob Stud, 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 2
	1 71751G02 Seat Back Assembly (Gray) (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1
	2 71753G02 Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1
	3 71752G01 Seat Back Rear Cover 1
	4 71754G01 Foam Padding 1
	5
	6 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	7 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	8 01107G01 Torx Screw, #8 x 5/8" Lg 4
	9
	10 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" Lg 4
	11 00664G7 Lock Washer, .255" x .263" 4
	12
	13 629269G0104 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes Items 14 - 23) 1
	14 71602G02 Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover 1
	15 71603G02 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	16 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	18 17074G1 Rubber Pad 2
	19 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	20 645492 Seat Bottom 1
	21 617644 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	23 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	24
	25 657949 Sound Treatment (Seat Bottom) 1
	26 663426 Sound Treatment Retainer 4
	27 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 x 1" Lg 4
	1 634184 Handrail Kit, Flip-Flop Seat (Includes Items 2 - 6) 1
	2 634185 Footrest Handle Weldment 1
	3 19859G1 Square Cap Tube, 3/4" 2
	4 00427G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 4
	5 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	6 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	7
	8
	9
	10 628058G04 Flip Flop Seat Bottom (Gray) (Includes Items 11 - 15) 1
	11 634190 Deck Board Assembly 1
	12 16705G1 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 5
	13 617402 Seat Strap 1
	14 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 1
	15 632837G04 Seat Bottom Assembly (Gray) (Includes Items 16 - 18) 1
	16 617892 Vinyl Seat Bottom 1
	17 617401 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	18 645820 Seat Bottom 1
	19
	20
	21 00427G6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	23 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.5" Lg, Grade 5 3
	24 00428G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 3.25" Lg, Grade 5 1
	25 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1.25" Lg 4
	26 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 12
	27 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	28 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 5
	29 11027G5 Flanged Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	30 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 4
	31 19853G1 Square Cap Tube, 1" Sq 2
	32 01006G01 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg 2
	33 71204G01 Hex Washer Head Screw with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg 8
	34 634178 Seat Back Support 2
	35 634179 Footrest Weldment 1
	36 634175 Armrest (Rear Seat) 2
	37 634174 Seat Frame Support 2
	38 634180 Seat Frame Weldment 1




